

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

POPE MANUFACTURING COMPANY-MT. DESERT CANOE CLUB.

<u>CHAP. 101</u> on the polls and estates of said inhabitants, in aid of Hampden Academy, an institution of learning in said Hampden. SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1887.

#### Chapter 101.

An Act to allow the Pope Manufacturing Company to invest in, hold and sell the stock of other corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Pope Manufacturing Company, organized under the general laws of this state, is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase, hold, own, sell and use the stock, bonds and property of other corporations, organized under the laws of this and other states, engaged in or relating to, or necessary for the business described in the articles of agreement and certificate of organization of said Pope Manufacturing Company, and may vote upon said stock.

Approved February 15, 1887.

#### Chapter 102.

An Act to incorporate the Mount Desert Canoe Club.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Purpose,

Pope M'f'g Co., authorized to purchase, etc., stock of other corporations.

> SECT. 1. George Baldwin Newell, Edmund Pendleton, Cecil Campbell Higgins, J. Bonsall Taylor, William F. Lucas, Jr., John S. Ellis, Carter Berkeley Taylor, Angelo T. Freedley, John Biddle Porter, J. Alfred Davenport, and such other persons as are now associated with them, or may hereafter be associated with them, and their successors, are hereby created a body corporate under the name of the Mount Desert Canoe Club, with its headquarters at Bar Harbor, for the purpose of developing and perpetuating birch bark canoeing, of cultivating social relations among its members, of practicing healthful exercise, maintaining a club house and reading room, and such other means as shall be expedient and proper for such purposes.

128

Said corporation shall have the power to acquire SECT. 2. by lease or purchase, a suitable building, library and furni- May acquire building, etc. ture, with companion-ways, stagings and floats with their appurtenances, as may be necessary and desirable for the use of the corporation; to borrow money for such purposes and -issue bonds issue bonds or evidences of debt therefor, and to secure the same by mortgage; and generally to acquire and take by purchase, gift, devise, bequest, subject to the provisions of law relating to devises and bequests by last will and testament, or otherwise, any real or personal estate; and may improve, use, lease, transfer and convey all or any such real and personal property, as may be necessary for attaining the objects and carrying into effect the purposes of such corporation, provided, it shall not hold any real estate, the value of which shall exceed in the aggregate, fifty thousand dollars.

Said corporation shall have power to make and May adopt by-SECT. 3. adopt a constitution, by-laws, rules and regulations for the admission, government, suspension and expulsion of its members, the collection of fees and dues, the number and election of its officers, and to define their duties, and for the safe keeping and protection of its funds and property, and management of its affairs, and from time to time to alter, modify and change such constitution, by-laws, rules and regulations.

SECT. 4. The several officers of said club, at the time of Officers. the passage of this act, shall continue to hold their respective offices, as officers of this corporation, with the powers, duties ' prescribed by the constitution of said club, until their successors shall be elected and installed; and the present constitution of said club shall be the constitution of said corporation, until so altered or amended by said corporation, and all property, rights and interests of said club, now held by any or either of the officers thereof, or any person or persons for its use or benefit, shall, by virtue of this act, vest in and become the property of the corporation hereby created, subject to the payment of the debts of said club.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1897.

129

and mortgage property.

laws, etc.